

No. 18-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Office of the Attorney General IGC South, Fifth Floor 302 W. Washington Street Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 232-6255 Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	CURTIS T. HILL, JR. Attorney General THOMAS M. FISHER Solicitor General* KIAN HUDSON Deputy Solicitor General JULIA C. PAYNE Deputy Attorney General
---	--

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. As the Only Appellate Case Since *Casey* To
Invalidate an Informed Consent Waiting
Period, the Decision Below Signals a
Fundamental Misapprehension of
Abortion Rights that Must Be Corrected 2

II. The Court Should Resolve the Circuit
Conflict Regarding Application of the
Large-Fraction Test 7

III. The Court Should Clarify Whether the
Abortion Right Extends to Abortion
Providers’ Business Decisions 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	10
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , No. 18-483 (U.S.).....	5
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , Nos. 17-6151/6183, 2019 WL 1487309 (6th Cir. April 4, 2019)	1
<i>Falls Church Med. Ctr., LLC v. Oliver</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00428 (E.D. Va.)	6
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	5
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00171 (S.D. Miss.)	6
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , No. 3:17-cv-404 (M.D. La.).....	6
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7, 11

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble,</i> 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley,</i> 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't of Health,</i> 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine,</i> 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey,</i> 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Trump v. Hawaii,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	10
<i>Whole Woman's Health Alliance v. Hill,</i> No. 1:18-cv-1904 (S.D. Ind.)	6
<i>Whole Woman's Health Alliance v. Paxton,</i> No. 1:18-cv-00500 (W.D. Tex.).....	6

CASES [CONT'D]

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....3, 4

Women’s Med. Profl Corp. v. Voinovich,
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....8

STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.725(1)1

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727.....1

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10(D)(2)(a)1

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.027.1(4).....1

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.012(a)(4).....1
